Donald Leon Kirby

August 3, 1925 – December 17, 1993

(From Provided by Ron Kirby

Donald L. Kirby

Donald Leon Kirby, 68, of Charlottesville died Friday, Dec. 17, 1993, in a local hospital.

He was born Aug. 3, 1925, in Ronceverte, W.Va., son of the late Grover L. Kirby and Georgia Carlisle Kirby.

Mr. Kirby was owner and operator of Kirby Jewelers and had served with the U.S. Navy during World War II.

He is survived by his wife of 47 years, Gerry Kirby; two sons, Ronald L. Kirby and his wife, Sandra J. Kirby of Charlottesville, Steven L. Kirby and his wife, Rhonda R. Kirby of Lynchburg; and four grandchildren, Scott A. Kirby, Jennifer L. Kirby, both of Charlottesville, Bryson L. Kirby and Ainsley T. Kirby, both of Lynchburg.

A funeral service will be conducted at 3:30 p.m. Monday in Hill and Wood Funeral Home Chapel with the Rev. Paul Davis officiating. Interment will follow in Holly Memorial Gardens.

The family will receive friends from 7-8 p.m. Sunday at the funeral home.